



NET-TRIO

22/11/01 /  2022-09-01 008.384
[bookmark: _Toc118110794]Contents
Contents	2
1. Preface	4
1.1. NET-TRIO	5
1.2. NET-RG report / CGI generator	6
1.2.1. NET-PA Printer Administation	7
1.2.2. Program menus	8
1.3. NET-IQ Intelligent Query	9
1.3.1. NET-PS Plugin Service for NET-IQ	10
1.4. NET-DM DATAMASTER file maintenance programs	11
1.5. NET-US User Administration	12
1.5.1. Security	13
1.6. Licensing	14
1.7. Hardware and Intranet/Internet webservers	15
2. Installation	16
2.1. CD or Download before installation	17
2.2. Installation	18
2.3. SW-Tools License	23
2.3.1. Windows TRIO license on the server	24
2.3.2. Too many concurrent users	25
2.4. NET-UA User Administration	26
2.4.1. Add user with link to existing TRIO installation	27
2.5. NET-NP Preferences	28
2.5.1. Server name	29
2.5.2. Service portnumber	30
2.5.3. Virtual main directory	31
2.5.4. Virtual executable directory	32
2.5.5. Virtual public file directory	33
2.5.6. Virtual temporary file directory	34
2.5.7. Real executable directory	35
2.5.8. Real public file directory	36
2.5.9. Real temporary file directory	37
2.6. NET-TRIO and Microsoft Personal Webserver (PWS)	38
2.7. NET-TRIO and Microsoft Internet Information Server (IIS)	42
2.8. NET-TRIO and other HTTP servers	46
2.9. Standard startup page in HTML format	47
3. NET-RG Report Generator	48
3.1. System reports	49
3.1.1. Subsystem Selector	50
3.1.2. Report Selector	51
3.1.3. Report Start	52
3.1.4. Your own report start page	53
3.1.4.1. Sample HTML form	54
3.1.4.2. Retrieve form field value	55
3.2. Direct start of report	56
3.3. NET-PA Printer Administration	58
3.3.1. Standard printers	59
3.3.2. Printer group field	60
4. NET-IQ Intelligent Queries	61
4.1. NET-PS Plugin Service	62
4.1.1. Error codes	63
4.2. Download of the NET-IQ Plugin	64
4.3. NET-IQ Plugin	65
4.4. System reports	66
4.4.1. Subsystem Selector	67
4.4.2. Program Selector	68
4.4.3. Program Start	69
4.4.3.1. Syntax in DM1962.HTM	70
4.5. Direct start of program	72
4.6. Functionality	75
4.6.1. IQ menus	76
5. NET-DM DATAMASTER	77
6. Standard HTML, picture, JAVASCRIPT and system files	78
6.1. Standard public files	79
6.2. JAVASCRIPT files	80
6.2.1. SWNET.JS generated file	81
6.3. Pictures, logo, static HTML pages	82
7. Temporary files	83
8. Requirements	84
8.1. Supported Web Servers	85
8.2. Supported browsers	86
8.3. Firewall	87
8.4. Router	88
9. Subfunctions	89
9.1. CGI_PAR - Get CGI parameter	90
9.2. CGI_WEBNAME - Get CGI parameter	91
9.3. EXREP - External report file handling fot HTML generation	92
9.4. ssv_repla - Replacements in textstring	94
9.5. ssv_use - Get user permissions	95
9.6. SUBSYS- Change current subsystem (RAP)	96
9.7. CHAIN- Execute URL in a new window (IQ)	97
Figure list	98
Index	99

[bookmark: _Toc118110795]1. Preface

SW-Tools NET-TRIO provides you with server driven applications to execute any report, query or data entry program designed with SW-Tools TRIO.


[bookmark: _Toc118110762]1. NET-TRIO environment
[bookmark: _Toc118110796]1.1. NET-TRIO
NET-TRIO enables you to run any of your existing TRIO programs from a browser without any modifications at all.
NET-TRIO does not enable you to produce or amend any program from the browser, for this you will need the normal Windows TRIO. Programs may be used in any way but not modifyed.
The documentation for TRIO RAPGEN, IQ, DATAMASTER and User Administrations describes in details how to make TRIO programs, in this manual you will find informations on how to get these working with your intranet/internet solution.
Working with HTML, JAVA-Scripts however still requires knowledge of these languages, NET-TRIO does not design your website but will act as an integrated part of this, making your data available in any form you wish.
[bookmark: _Toc118110797]1.2. NET-RG report / CGI generator
TRIO RAPGEN is able to produce print output in HTML or GIF form fittet for browser output, as NET-RG also PDF print for ADOBE Acrobat reader is supported together with a very powerfull way of generating HTML pages, not only as print output, but also as respond to any CGI-call enabling you to easily write and modify your one CGI scripts.
No plugins will be needed on the client side to use NET-RG.
[bookmark: _Toc118110798]1.2.1. NET-PA Printer Administation
A browser solution will requiere different printersetup than a Windows application, NET-PA enables you to setup these printers on the server for output to network printers or HTML/PDF files.
[bookmark: _Toc118110799]1.2.2. Program menus
The menus for TRIO program selections in NET-TRIO are made as such reports producing HTML output, and you will even be able to tailor these for your own use as described later.
You may also choose to place the programs directly on your website and leave the automated menus completely out.
[bookmark: _Toc118110800]1.3. NET-IQ Intelligent Query
Any query produced by TRIO IQ may now be integrated directly to your website. When the client uses an IQ program from the browser, this program will actually be running on the web-server and just input/output data are transported between the client and the server.
For the time being, the DIALOG function of IQ is not supported, however this will be implemented shortly.
[bookmark: _Toc118110801]1.3.1. NET-PS Plugin Service for NET-IQ
To maintain the communication between the client and the server IQ program, a plugin must be installed at the client browser and the NET-PS program running on the webserver.
[bookmark: _Toc118110802]1.4. NET-DM DATAMASTER file maintenance programs
Running DATAMASTER programs from the browser enables you to not only query, but also modify existing data or create new.
[bookmark: _Toc118110803]1.5. NET-US User Administration
The User Administration gives you the possibility to run different set of TRIO programs on the webserver.
[bookmark: _Toc118110804]1.5.1. Security
NET-TRIO itself does not implement any security systems, this must be maintained by your webserver and website design defining password input and which programs are accessable for the user.
[bookmark: _Toc118110805]1.6. Licensing
NET-TRIO is licensed as concurrent users on the server site, no individual client license will be needed. To make/modify programs you will need a normal TRIO license.
[bookmark: _Toc118110806]1.7. Hardware and Intranet/Internet webservers
NET-TRIO will require a Windows server of any kind (95/98/ME/2000/NT), running on a UNIX server is not possible.
You must have the possibility to run own CGI-applications on the server, note that this is not allowed on many public domain servers.
Your own in-house server will be the normal solution, as your data also should be accessable with the NET-TRIO programs.
Dependent on how much output you will keep on the server, you should not underestimate the amount of space needed for the tmp files.
[bookmark: _Toc118110807]2. Installation

This installation guide will step-by-step describe how to install and setup the NET-TRIO system. It is important that you setup the correct information before any client can access the system.
[bookmark: _Toc118110808]2.1. CD or Download before installation
If you do not have the SW-Tools product CD please contact one of our partners. The CD will contain all files required to install SW-Tools NET-TRIO.
If you want to download the product you must have a user name and password in order to login to our web site
http://www.swtools.com
From this site you may download by selecting menu
Download - 32-Bit
The following files must be downloaded from the SW-Tools Web site:
- SWXXX0YY.EXE (Installation Program)
- XXX3YY06.ZZZ (NET-TRIO)
where XXX is the major version number, YY is the minor version number and ZZZ is the language code.
If NET-TRIO is to handle a filesystem such as BBj Dataserver (XXX3YY68.ZZZ) or Open Basic Write (XXX3YY67.ZZZ) or others it is required to download the additional product installation files.
All files must be placed in the same directory before installation can be made.
[bookmark: _Toc118110809]2.2. Installation
Start the installation program SWXXX0YY.EXE and make sure to select the product NET-TRIO.


[bookmark: _Toc118110763]2. Product selection
The installation path is by default set to C:\NETTRIO by may be changed. It is advised not to be the path of an existing TRIO installation.


[bookmark: _Toc118110764]3. Installation path
The program group is by default set to SW-Tools NET-TRIO by may be changed.


[bookmark: _Toc118110765]4. Program group
Once products have been selected, installation path and program group the installation program will display a summary of what have been selected and inform that the installation is logged in a specific file. Start the installation by selecting Install.


[bookmark: _Toc118110766]5. Summary of installation
Once installation is finished NET-TRIO will automatically setup the User Administration and create two users named:
- Super
- User
User Super is intended as administrator for the NET-TRIO user administration and preferences. Therefore the installation will ask for a password which may be left blank (NOT recommended).


[bookmark: _Toc118110767]6. Super user password
Now the installation is finished and once OK have been selected the program group will be created.


[bookmark: _Toc118110768]7. Minimal program group content
In order for the installation to work it is now time to:
- Install SW-Tools license
- Setup Preferences
[bookmark: _Toc118110810]2.3. SW-Tools License
The license is only required on the server where NET-TRIO is installed. Any client that access NET-TRIO will NOT require a separate license, however NET-TRIO will check the number of concurrent users running according to the server license. If too many users access NET-TRIO an error will be returned to the client side.
It is nessessary to have product 0114 in order to run NET-TRIO.
Please refer to the SW-Tools License manual for more information on how to install a license.


[bookmark: _Toc118110769]8. Sample NET-TRIO license
[bookmark: _Toc118110811]2.3.1. Windows TRIO license on the server
You may use Windows TRIO directly on the server only with the NET-TRIO license, each TRIO program will count as one NET-TRIO concurrent user.
However usually the TRIO programs will be defined from a local client as developing directly on the server should be omitted.
[bookmark: _Toc118110812]2.3.2. Too many concurrent users
When the actual concurrent users allowed are exceeded, the HTML page
c:\nettrio\netusers.eng
will be returned instead of the normal report output (.ENG being the language).
You may modify this page according to your needs.
IQ will not use this file to report the error, but rather display the text set in the file swnet.txt located in the NET-TRIO directory named
SWNT_eng_liciqerr="Sorry but NET-IQ is busy - Please try again later"
[bookmark: _Toc118110813]2.4. NET-UA User Administration
The user administration is as mentioned earlier setup the first time NET-TRIO is installed. It will have no effect on any current SW-Tools TRIO installation.
The normal start screen of the user administration contains a button to setup the user administration. It is not nessessary to select this function because the installtion of NET-TRIO have automatically setup this to point to the installtion path selected (e.g. C:\NETTRIO).
Please refer to the SW-Tools User Administration manual for more information on how to use this module.
[bookmark: _Toc118110814]2.4.1. Add user with link to existing TRIO installation
It is possible to link to an existing TRIO installation simply by creating a user that points to the location of the TRIO installation.
For example, if TRIO is installed on the same server as NET-TRIO but in directory C:\SWTOOLS you may setup a user named TRIO as shown here.


[bookmark: _Toc118110770]9. User linked to existing TRIO installation
[bookmark: _Toc118110815]2.5. NET-NP Preferences
The setup of NET-TRIO contain all the information required to produce real URL addresses and report output at specific locations on the system. The entire NET-TRIO system depend on these settings.


[bookmark: _Toc118110771]10. Standard preference
[bookmark: _Toc118110816]2.5.1. Server name
Name of the NET-TRIO server. This is normally the host name for the server machine. It is used when NET-TRIO needs to generate an URL, e.g.
http://www.swtools.com/...
where www.swtools.com is the server name. The field may also be an IP address, e.g. 127.0.0.1 will equal an URL
http://127.0.0.1/...
[bookmark: _Toc118110817]2.5.2. Service portnumber
This field is used by the NET-PS Plugin Service application. It is important only to the SW-Tools plugins which need to access this service. All SW-Tools plugins must know this port number. By default installation it is set to 20000.
[bookmark: _Toc118110818]2.5.3. Virtual main directory
The virtual main directory may be a part of the complete URL address for your site. If NET-TRIO is to run on the following address
http://myserver/nettrio/...
the field Server name is myserver and this field is /nettrio/.
For example, if you use NET-TRIO in connection with Microsoft Personal Webserver you may setup various virtual directories. Each virtual directory is a subcomponent to the home. This field must equal one of the top-level virtual directory aliases or be left blank.
Important: When NET-TRIO uses this field in connection with the other Virtual directory fields below it is important to know how they are concatenated. For example, whenever NET-TRIO needs to generate dynamic HTML pages with reference to a public JAVASCRIPT file (located in the public directory) it uses the following syntax:
<SCRIPT LANGUAGE"Javascript" SRC="#68#69_swnet.js"></SCRIPT>
which is then translated into
<SCRIPT LANGUAGE"Javascript" SRC="/nettrio/pub/swnet.js"></SCRIPT>
[bookmark: _Toc118110819]2.5.4. Virtual executable directory
This field should normally be left blank. However, if the NET-TRIO executables is moved to another directory then the one equal to the Virtual main directory it must be entered.
For example, if the report executable (RAP00132.EXE) is to be located in a virtual directory named cgi-bin so that the URL is
http://myserver/nettrio/cgi-bin/rap00132.exe
the field must be entered as
cgi-bin/
or if the Virtual directory is a root directory
http://myserver/cgi-bin/rap00132.exe
the field must be entered as
/cgi-bin/
[bookmark: _Toc118110820]2.5.5. Virtual public file directory
The public files are files such as JAVASCRIPT files (.js), static HTML pages, pictures (.gif/.jpg) etc. The public files required by NET-TRIO is installed as a subdirectory to the NET-TRIO installation directory, e.g.
c:\nettrio\pub
Therefore the normal procedure is to define a virtual directory named
pub/
as a subdirectory to the Virtual main directory. This will result in an URL
http://myserver/nettrio/pub/...
[bookmark: _Toc118110821]2.5.6. Virtual temporary file directory
This virtual directory is used when NET-TRIO produces report output. All temporary files will be stored in this virtual directory. All output will be separated according to the user given by start of the report so that only this user will be able to retrieve output from previous printout.
The temporary directory required by NET-TRIO is installed as a subdirectory to the NET-TRIO installation directory, e.g.
c:\nettrio\tmp
Therefore the normal procedure is to define a virtual directory named
tmp/
as a subdirectory to the Virtual main directory. This will result in an URL
http://myserver/nettrio/tmp/...
[bookmark: _Toc118110822]2.5.7. Real executable directory
The real executable directory is used to transform an HREF like
/nettrio/cgi-bin/rap00132.exe
into the real local placement of the application, e.g.
c:\nettrio\rap00132.exe
if this field is set to c:\nettrio.
[bookmark: _Toc118110823]2.5.8. Real public file directory
The real public file directory is used to transform an HREF like
/nettrio/pub/swnet.js
into the real local placement of the file, e.g.
c:\nettrio\pub\swnet.js
if this field is set to c:\nettrio\pub.
[bookmark: _Toc118110824]2.5.9. Real temporary file directory
The real temporary file directory is used to transform an HREF like
/nettrio/tmp/user/00100001.htm
into the real local placement of the file, e.g.
c:\nettrio\tmp\user\00100001.htm
if this field is set to c:\nettrio\tmp.
[bookmark: _Toc118110825]2.6. NET-TRIO and Microsoft Personal Webserver (PWS)
This section shows exactly what has been setup in PWS in order for NET-TRIO to work.
In PWS Manager under Advanced Options you may setup virtual directories as part of the <Home> directory.


[bookmark: _Toc118110772]11. PWS - Adding NETTRIO virtual directory
When this is created virtual pub and tmp may be added.


[bookmark: _Toc118110773]12. PWS - Adding PUB virtual directory


[bookmark: _Toc118110774]13. PWS - Adding TMP virtual directory
When all tree directories have been created the list should contain the following:


[bookmark: _Toc118110775]14. PWS - Resulting list of virtual directories
[bookmark: _Toc118110826]2.7. NET-TRIO and Microsoft Internet Information Server (IIS)
This section shows exactly what has been setup in IIS in order for NET-TRIO to work.
When working with Windows 2000 it is possible to maintain virtual directories of IIS by selecting
START - Control Panel - Administrative Tools - Internet Services Manager
For example, right click on the Default Web Site and select
New - Virtual Directory


[bookmark: _Toc118110776]15. IIS - Adding NETTRIO virtual directory
First a name must be entered


[bookmark: _Toc118110777]16. IIS - Virtual directory wizard step 1
then the directory location


[bookmark: _Toc118110778]17. IIS - Virtual directory wizard step 2
and finally the access permissions.


[bookmark: _Toc118110779]18. IIS - Virtual directory wizard step 3
Notice that we have NOT setup tree virtual directories as we did in PWS because it is not nessessary. Both pub and tmp is a subcomponent to the nettrio virtual directory.


[bookmark: _Toc118110780]19. IIS - Resulting list of the Default Web Site
[bookmark: _Toc118110827]2.8. NET-TRIO and other HTTP servers
NET-TRIO is not limited to work with Microsoft HTTP servers only. The only requirement is to be able to setup virtual directories that is eventually linked to physical locations on the server.
[bookmark: _Toc118110828]2.9. Standard startup page in HTML format
The NET-TRIO installation provides you with a demosystem and a standard startup page in HTML format, which may be accessed from any client. The standard page is structured in frames where the left side acts as a menu where login and selection may be done and the right side will provide output of a report or a query.
The name of the page is
http://XXX/nettrio/swntYYY.htm
where XXX is the server name and YYY is the language code
DAN - Danish
ENG - English
GER - German
For example, the english startup page is
http://myserver/nettrio/swnteng.htm
If you have succeeded in setting up everything correctly you should be able to access this page from any client browser.
Please remember to start NET-PS Plugin Service first
in order to execute NET-IQ queries!


[bookmark: _Toc118110781]20. IIS - Standard startup page in browser
[bookmark: _Toc118110829]3. NET-RG Report Generator

NET-RG report execution does not require any client side installation or plugin. However, if you need to return the printout of a report to a client by means of the NET-TRIO screen printer the client must have a SW-Tools TRIO installation and license present.
Printing out in HTML, GIF or another format does not require any special client application.
Reports may still be printed to any Windows printer setup on the NET-TRIO server. The client that executed the report will only receive an acknowledge of that the report is printed, but the actual print is not on screen but physically printed on the requested printer.
With this functionality you may have 100 clients in your intranet that each have their own local printer. If they need to execute reports and produce print on their own printer the NET-TRIO server PC must know this printer, e.g. as a network printer. Now anybody may print reports on anybody's printer.
[bookmark: _Toc118110830]3.1. System reports
NET-RG contain a couple of system reports which provides a standard way of:
- Selecting a subsystem (System report 950)
- Selecting a report within the selected subsystem (System report 951)
- Enter start parameters and execute the selected report (System report 952)
The reports are ment as samples for you to examine.
You may use the Report Generator icon to access the system reports as well as reports from the installed demo system. To access the system reports please select menu
File - Subsystem - System files
[bookmark: _Toc118110831]3.1.1. Subsystem Selector
The subsystem report will read the DMSYSTEM.SSV file to generate a list of all defined subsystems.
According to the ssv_use function it will test if the user have access permission to the subsystem. If no access permission or no reports present in the subsystem it will be discarded from the final listing.
The report calculates a text field with a HTML href tag in order to start the Report Selector report.


[bookmark: _Toc118110782]21. NET-RG Subsystem Selector
[bookmark: _Toc118110832]3.1.2. Report Selector
The report selector will read the DMREPORT.SSV file to generate a list of all defined reports within a subsystem. The requested subsystem is given as a data input field.
According to the ssv_use function it will test if the user have access permission to the report. If no access permission it will be discarded from the final listing.
The report calculates a text field with a HTML href tag in order to start the Report Start report.


[bookmark: _Toc118110783]22. NET-RG Report Selector
[bookmark: _Toc118110833]3.1.3. Report Start
The start screen provided by this report contains all known start parameters to a report as known from SW-Tools TRIO. Also, the report start statistic and archiving is present.
The report start report is a bit more complex than the two other reports. It uses a function called exrep to produce its HTML output. The definition file for this is located in the same directory as the report source file DM1952.src and is named DM1952.HTM.
If you need to amend this file please use a plain editor such as Notepad or Wordpad. It contains plain HTML code but divided into sections [xxxx] and including references to fields xx#99 and calculations [IF...]. If you try to use a WYSIWYG HTML editor it may corrupt the structure if this file.


[bookmark: _Toc118110784]23. NET-RG Report Start
[bookmark: _Toc118110834]3.1.4. Your own report start page
You may use the HTML Form method to setup your own report start page.
The table below is a list of common variables which may be used within the form.

	 
	NAME
	Required
	Description

	 
	Trio_Uid
	Yes
	User name

	 
	Trio
	 
	Yes

	 
	TrioSystem
	 
	Subsystem (4 digits)

	 
	Lan
	 
	Languagecode (dan,eng,ger,...)

	 
	Trio_0
	Yes
	Printer

	 
	Trio_1
	 
	Todays Date

	 
	Trio_2
	 
	As of Date

	 
	TrioIndex
	 
	Mainfile index

	 
	Trio3
	 
	Start From

	 
	Trio4
	 
	Stop At

	 
	Trio_5..Trio_11
	 
	Data input #D1..D7

	 
	TrioDescend
	 
	Reverse Sort Order

	 
	TrioTotal
	 
	Lowest Total Level

	 
	Trio_Psw
	 
	Report password





Apart from the predefined variables you may include additional input fields not known to the report itself. However, the report generator provides a subfunction named cgi_par which may retrieve the value of any form field.
[bookmark: _Toc118110835]3.1.4.1. Sample HTML form
The sample is located in the file swex1eng.htm.
.
        <HTML>
         <HEAD><TITLE>Report Start Form</TITLE></HEAD>
         <BODY>
          <FORM NAME="myreportstart" METHOD="post" ACTION="/nettrio/rap00132.exe">
           <INPUT TYPE="hidden" NAME="Trio" VALUE="017">
           <INPUT TYPE="hidden" NAME="TrioSystem" VALUE="0001">
           <INPUT TYPE="hidden" NAME="Trio_Uid" VALUE="user">

           Before you may start the report please select a printer
           <SELECT NAME="Trio_0">
            <OPTION VALUE="1">HTML
            <OPTION VALUE="6">GIF
           </SELECT>
           <BR>

           and select from group
           <INPUT NAME="Trio_5" SIZE=2 MAXLENGTH=2 VALUE="0">
           and to group
           <INPUT NAME="Trio_6" SIZE=2 MAXLENGTH=2 VALUE="9">
           <BR>

           Please enter your email address
           <INPUT NAME="EmailAddress" SIZE=64 MAXLENGTH=64 VALUE="swtools@swtools.com">
           <BR>

           Finally, click Start
           <INPUT NAME="Start" TYPE="submit" value="START">

          </FORM>
         </BODY>
        </HTML>
.
[bookmark: _Toc118110836]3.1.4.2. Retrieve form field value
To retrieve a form field value you may use the function cgi_par. If your form includes a form field defined as
<INPUT NAME="EmailAddress" SIZE=64 MAXLENGTH=64 VALUE="swtools@swtools.com">
your report calculation may be
#20 = cgi_par("EmailAddress")
Field #20 must be a text field and will now contain the value
swtools@swtools.com
[bookmark: _Toc118110837]3.2. Direct start of report
If you want to start a report directly without selecting subsystem etc, the standard startup page shows you a sample of how to do it. You need to select
You may start a report directly by clicking here
The sample will produce the output in the right frame part.


[bookmark: _Toc118110785]24. Direct start of a report
The HTML code for starting a report directly is done by a javascript function located in the file SWNT1XXX.HTM. The function will produce a HTML href
        /nettrio/rap00132.exe?TRIO=1001%20-s1%20-uid=user
.








.
        <HTML>
        <HEAD><TITLE>My Report Start Page</TITLE></HEAD>
        <BODY>
         Please click
         <A HREF="http://127.0.0.1/nettrio/rap00132.exe?TRIO=1005%20-s6%20-uid=user" TARGET="_new">here</A>
         to start report 5 subsystem 1 on printer 6.
        </BODY>
        </HTML>
.
The sample is located in the file swex2eng.htm.
[bookmark: _Toc118110838]3.3. NET-PA Printer Administration
The printer administration is the same as in TRIO but extended with a group field. The group field control the way a report return the output to the client browser.
[bookmark: _Toc118110839]3.3.1. Standard printers
When NET-TRIO is installed the following printers is defined:
- HTML
- HTML All-In-One
- Text
- Text All-In-One
- RTF
- GIF
- GIF Landscape
- PDF
- PDF All-In-One
- PDF Landscape
- PDF All-In-One Landscape
Any printer may be added, modified or deleted.
[bookmark: _Toc118110840]3.3.2. Printer group field
The printer group field makes reference to a MYPRTxxx.CGI file, where xxx. is the printer group number. This file contains the HTML code for how to produce the page returned to the client. The following group numbers is reserved by SW-Tools:

	 
	Group
	Description

	 
	0
	Any SW-Tools printer (HTML,TXT,RTF,PDF,etc.)

	 
	1
	Reserved

	 
	2
	SW-Tools screen printer (requires client side SW-Tools TRIO installation)

	 
	3
	Windows printer (e.g. HP-Laser,Epson etc.)

	 
	4
	Reserved

	 
	5
	Reserved





If setting up a printer on the server you need to specify group 3.


[bookmark: _Toc118110786]25. Setting up a windows printer
[bookmark: _Toc118110841]4. NET-IQ Intelligent Queries

NET-IQ requires the client side to have a plugin installed which will limit the use to Windows based clients. However, the plugin will provide an object intergrated into any HTML page which supplies a full desktop with multiple query windows open at the same time. This is very important because one of the key benefits of IQ is the ability to interact between query windows according to predefined relations database table in between.
The user interface color settings will be according to the client Windows setting.
The plugin will of course provide the toolbar from IQ and also the menu for each query window, although the menu is not provided as a normal menu bar but rather as a menu button within each query window. This have been choosen to minimize the requirements of refreshing the plugin object too much.
[bookmark: _Toc118110842]4.1. NET-PS Plugin Service
The plugin service SWSRV32.EXE MUST be started on the server in order for any IQ/DATAMASTER application to be started. If it is NOT you will receive an error like this:
Plugin init: -8 [xxxx]
When NET-PS Plugin Service is running an icon PSwill be present in the Windows taskbar.


[bookmark: _Toc118110787]26. NET-PS Plugin Service icon in the taskbar area
You may right click on this icon to view information of who is or have been connected.


[bookmark: _Toc118110788]27. NET-PS Plugin Service window
A line with white background indicates that the connection is finnished, a green line that it is active and a red line that the connection failed.
You may Stop the service, Hide the window, Clear the content of the window or get connection statistics by selecting Info.
[bookmark: _Toc118110843]4.1.1. Error codes

	 
	Errorcode
	Description

	 
	-1
	WINSOCK/WSOCK32 DLL cannot be loaded

	 
	-2
	TCP/IP cannot be initialized

	 
	-101
	Server cannot create socket

	 
	-102
	Server cannot bind address

	 
	-103
	Server cannot list on socket

	 
	-104
	Server cannot setup async select

	 
	-105
	Invalid user id

	 
	-106
	Too many concurrent users

	 
	-201
	Client cannot create socket

	 
	-202
	Client cannot connect to SW-Tools NET-PS

	 
	-203
	Client cannot send start command to SW-Tools NET-PS

	 
	-204
	Client failed to get response to start command (select)

	 
	-205
	Client failed to get response to start command (recv)

	 
	-206
	Client received error response from SW-Tools NET Service

	 
	-207
	Client cannot setup async select





[bookmark: _Toc118110844]4.2. Download of the NET-IQ Plugin
The client side plugin installation file is located in the directory there NET-TRIO is installed. It is named
SWNET.CAB
The CABinet file is not digitally signed.
[bookmark: _Toc118110845]4.3. NET-IQ Plugin
If you select
You may start a query directly by clicking here
the standard startup page will start the IQ query 1 from subsystem 1 in the right frame.
If the client does not have the SW-Tools NET-IQ Plugin installed the page i will be downloaded.
You may get a security warning because the NET-IQ plugin is not digitally signed.
[bookmark: _Toc118110846]4.4. System reports
NET-IQ contain a couple of system reports which provides a standard way of:
- Selecting a subsystem (System report 960)
- Selecting a query within the selected subsystem (System report 961)
- Execute the selected query (System report 962)
The reports are ment as samples for you to examine.
You may use the Report Generator icon to access the system reports. To access the system reports please select menu
File - Subsystem - System files
[bookmark: _Toc118110847]4.4.1. Subsystem Selector
The subsystem report will read the DMSYSTEM.SSV file to generate a list of all defined subsystems.
According to the ssv_use function it will test if the user have access permission to the subsystem. If no access permission or no queries present in the subsystem it will be discarded from the final listing.
The report calculates a text field with a HTML href tag in order to start the Program Selector report.


[bookmark: _Toc118110789]28. NET-IQ Subsystem Selector
[bookmark: _Toc118110848]4.4.2. Program Selector
The program selector will read the IQREPORT.SSV file to generate a list of all defined queries within a subsystem. The requested subsystem is given as a data input field.
According to the ssv_use function it will test if the user have access permission to the program. If no access permission it will be discarded from the final listing.
The report calculates a text field with a HTML href tag in order to start the Program Start report.


[bookmark: _Toc118110790]29. NET-IQ Program Selector
[bookmark: _Toc118110849]4.4.3. Program Start
The program start returns a HTML page which includes the embedded object required for any IQ query.
The program start report is a bit more complex than the two other reports. It uses a function called exrep to produce its HTML output. The definition file for this is located in the same directory as the report source file DM1962.src and is named DM1962.HTM.
If you need to amend this file please use a plain editor such as Notepad or Wordpad. It contains plain HTML code but divided into sections [xxxx] and including references to fields xx#99 and calculations [IF...]. If you try to use a WYSIWYG HTML editor it may corrupt the structure if this file.


[bookmark: _Toc118110791]30. NET-IQ Program 5 started
[bookmark: _Toc118110850]4.4.3.1. Syntax in DM1962.HTM
The file embeds an IQ query using the following HTML tag:
<OBJECT ID="SWNetIQ"
NAME="SWNet.IQ"
CODEBASE="http://#68#66_swnet.cab"
CLASSID="CLSID:1C30CBCE-C520-11D4-9EAC-00001CE5A2E3"
STANDBY="Loading SW-Tools NET ActiveX...."
WIDTH="800"
HEIGHT="600">
<PARAM NAME="Server" VALUE="#68">
<PARAM NAME="ServicePort" VALUE="#69">
<PARAM NAME="Flags" VALUE="4">
<PARAM NAME="Program" VALUE="#38">
<PARAM NAME="TimeOut" VALUE="">
<PARAM NAME="UserIDandPSW" VALUE="#39">
<PARAM NAME="ExecuteURL" VALUE="">
<PARAM NAME="AdditionalIQPars" VALUE="">
</OBJECT>
The report will replace #68 with the Server name, #66 with the nettrio vertual directory name, #69 with the Service portnumber, #38 with the Subsystem*1000+Program number and #39 with the User name.
Please NOTE the parameter Flags may be a value added up by:

	 
	Field
	Bitvalue
	Description

	 
	Server
	 
	Server IP-address or hostname.

	 
	Serviceport
	 
	Port number of SW-Tools NET-PS Plugin Service.

	 
	Flags
	 
	User interface options

	 
	 
	1
	Transparent background

	 
	 
	2
	Transparent toolbar background

	 
	 
	4
	Toolbar to the left

	 
	 
	8
	Toolbar to the right

	 
	 
	16
	Toolbar on the bottom

	 
	 
	32
	No close button in window title

	 
	 
	64
	No maximize/restore button in window title

	 
	 
	128
	No minimize button in window title

	 
	 
	256
	No move of window allowed

	 
	 
	512
	No size of window allowed

	 
	 
	1024
	No menu button in window

	 
	 
	2048
	No window frame and title

	 
	 
	4096
	No toolbar

	 
	 
	8192
	Toolbar autohide

	 
	 
	16384
	Always maximize windows

	 
	 
	32768
	Report window resize to server (Business Intelligence Viewer)

	 
	Program
	 
	Program number XXXYYY where XXX is the subsystem number and YYY is the program number.

	 
	Timeout
	 
	Timeout. If the client does not operate within the timeout the query will

	 
	 
	 
	be disconnected by the server. If no timeout is given the default is

	 
	 
	 
	20 minutes. The timeout must be given in seconds.

	 
	UserIDandPSW
	 
	User name,Password. If the first character is "?" the plugin will display

	 
	 
	 
	a dialog with user name and password field to enter.

	 
	ExecuteURL
	 
	URL to execute before plugin connection

	 
	AdditionalIQPars
	 
	Additional parameters for IQ





Please refer to any HTML manual for an explanation of the OBJECT tag.
[bookmark: _Toc118110851]4.5. Direct start of program
If you want to start a query directly without selecting subsystem etc, the standard startup page shows you a sample of how to do it. You need to select
You may start a query directly by clicking here
The sample will start the query in the right frame part.


[bookmark: _Toc118110792]31. Direct start of a query
The HTML code for starting a report directly is done by a javascript function located in the file SWNT1XXX.HTM. The function will produce a HTML href
        /nettrio/rap00132.exe?TRIO=962%20-s1;;;0001;0001;0%20-uid=user&TrioStuck=256&TrioSystem=0001
.





.
        <HTML>
        <HEAD><TITLE>My Query Page</TITLE></HEAD>
        <BODY>
          You are logged in as 'USER' and this page contains query number 6 from
          subsystem 1.
          <BR>
          <OBJECT ID="SWNetIQ"
                NAME="SWNet.IQ"
                CODEBASE="http://127.0.0.1/swnet.cab"
                CLASSID="CLSID:1C30CBCE-C520-11D4-9EAC-00001CE5A2E3"
                STANDBY="Loading SW-Tools NET ActiveX...."
                WIDTH="600"
                HEIGHT="300">
              <PARAM NAME="Server" VALUE="127.0.0.1">
              <PARAM NAME="ServicePort" VALUE="20000">
              <PARAM NAME="Flags" VALUE="16">
              <PARAM NAME="Program" VALUE="1006">
              <PARAM NAME="TimeOut" VALUE="">
              <PARAM NAME="UserIDandPSW" VALUE="user">
              <PARAM NAME="ExecuteURL" VALUE="">
              <PARAM NAME="AdditionalIQPars" VALUE="">
          </OBJECT>
          <BR>
          The query only uses a desktop size of 600*300 pixels
          and the toolbar is placed on the bottom.
        </BODY>
        </HTML>
.
The sample is located in the file swex3eng.htm. This results in


[bookmark: _Toc118110793]32. The sample NET-IQ HTML page
Please remember that the reference to 127.0.0.1 must be changed to the server name you have setup in your NET-TRIO Preference.
[bookmark: _Toc118110852]4.6. Functionality
[bookmark: _Toc118110853]4.6.1. IQ menus
The following menus is not within the NET-IQ client.

	 
	Menu
	Reason

	 
	Save
	Because it should NOT be allowed.

	 
	Print setup
	Because it can be done from the browser.

	 
	Hardcopy of window
	 

	 
	Hardcopy of screen
	 

	 
	Edit
	Because no amendment of the query is possible.

	 
	View-Help...
	Because the saved default is used and may not be changed.

	 
	Help
	Because the help available depends on the Web page that includes the NET-IQ plugin.





[bookmark: _Toc118110854]5. NET-DM DATAMASTER

As known from SW-Tools TRIO, DATAMASTER only differs from IQ in terms of being able to update data and perform input on any form field. Therefore the description of how DATAMASTER works is no different from what is described in the previous chapter conserning NET-IQ.
[bookmark: _Toc118110855]6. Standard HTML, picture, JAVASCRIPT and system files

[bookmark: _Toc118110856]6.1. Standard public files
This is a list of the standard public files installed by NET-TRIO:
htm-frst.gif - HTML printer first page button
htm-next.gif - HTML printer next page button
htm-prev.gif - HTML printer previous page button
htm-last.gif - HTML printer last page button
htm-logo.gif - HTML printer logo
htx-bkgn.gif - HTML printer background graphic
htx-log2.gif - Logo shown at report start screen
bladr.gif - Image for page browsing
sta-eng.htm - Statistics HTML page
[bookmark: _Toc118110857]6.2. JAVASCRIPT files
This is a list of the standard JAVASCRIPT files installed by NET-TRIO in the public directory:
bladr.js - JAVASCRIPT for page browsing
common.js - JAVASCRIPT for common report start functions
start.js - JAVASCRIPT for report start functions
status.js - JAVASCRIPT for report statistics
[bookmark: _Toc118110858]6.2.1. SWNET.JS generated file
The file contains some variables which may be used in connection with any JAVASCRIPT code you may need for NET-TRIO.
.
        // (c) SW-Tools swnet.js
        SWNT_mas="127.0.0.1"
        SWNT_net="/nettrio/"
        SWNT_bin=""
        SWNT_pub="pub/"
        SWNT_tmp="tmp/"
        SWNT_eng_jumpto="Jump to page:"
        SWNT_dan_jumpto="Gå til side:"
        SWNT_ger_jumpto="Gehe zum Seite:"
        SWNT_eng_liciqerr="Sorry but NET-IQ is busy - Please try again later"
        SWNT_dan_liciqerr="Desværre er NET-IQ optaget - Prøv venligst senere"
        SWNT_ger_liciqerr="NET-IQ ist leider belegt - Bitte verzuchen Sie später"
.
All the variables named SWNT_xxx_yyy where xxx is the language code is taken from the SWNET.TXT file. This file contains any language dependent text.
[bookmark: _Toc118110859]6.3. Pictures, logo, static HTML pages
File of these types should be located in the public directory.
[bookmark: _Toc118110860]7. Temporary files

All temporary files will be stored in the directory setup in the NET-TRIO preferences. They will NOT be removed automatically. So you need to cleanup the files manually. The reason for not doing this automatically is that the temporary files may be accessed by report start through the Start log.
[bookmark: _Toc118110861]8. Requirements

[bookmark: _Toc118110862]8.1. Supported Web Servers
Technically all SW-Tools NET solutions may be used on any server running on any Windows platform. However, we internally have been using Windows 2000 and IIS (Internet Intermation Server).
[bookmark: _Toc118110863]8.2. Supported browsers
Technically all SW-Tools NET solutions may be used from any browser. However, we internally have been using
- Microsoft Internet Explorer (4.0 and 5.0)
- Netscape (Version 6.0)
- Opera (Version 5.0)
[bookmark: _Toc118110864]8.3. Firewall
If you are using a firewall any SW-Tools NET Service MUST be allowed to be started using a range of TCP ports on the server. For example, the SW-Tools IQ/DATAMASTER service IQWIN32.EXE must be allowed in the firewall to operate on the required range of TCP ports.
[bookmark: _Toc118110865]8.4. Router
If you are using a router it might be nessesary to modify the NAT table. According to the port numbers used in any SW-Tools NET plugin each port number MUST be assigned to the correct IP-address in order to work.
[bookmark: _Toc118110866]9. Subfunctions

In order to support HTML parameters and generation some new subfunctions have been introduced, as well as subfunctions for menu control from a report program.
[bookmark: _Toc118110867]9.1. CGI_PAR - Get CGI parameter
text cgi_par(Text par1)

Description: This function gets the requested CGI parameter information.
Returnvalue: String containing the parameter
See also:CGI_WEBNAME, EXREP
Example:
   #11=cgi_par("TRIO3")    /* Get an input field (Start from)
   #11=cgi_par("3")        /* Get parameter no. 3 (numbered from 1..)
   #11=cgi_par("ssv,LM_3") /* Get parameter ssv, line id LM_3= or LM_3_nn=
   #11=cgi_par("ssv,LM")   /* Get parameter ssv, line id LM= or LM_nn=
   #11=cgi_par("ssv,3")    /* Get parameter ssv, line 3 (numbered from 1..)
[bookmark: _Toc118110868]9.2. CGI_WEBNAME - Get CGI parameter
Number cgi_webname(Text par1,Number par2)



10 = Add local nettrio directory (homepath) ex. c:\nettrio
11 = Local tmp to web tmp ex. c:\nettrio\tmp\super\001x.htm ==> /nettrio/tmp/super/001x.htm
12 = Local tmp to web tmp ex. c:\nettrio/tmp/super/001x.htm ==> nettrio/tmp/super/001x.htm
13 = Web tmp to local tmp ex. /nettrio/tmp/super/001x.htm ==> c:\nettrio\tmp\super\001x.htm
14 = Insert web executable ex. rap00132.exe ==> /nettrio/bin/rap00132.exe
15 = Get value from WIN.INI ex. VDpub ==> pub, NetServer ==> www.swtools.com
100 = Get all NET-TRIO parameter values as SSV string
Description: This function translates local filename to/from web filename The CGI-Environtment variable PATH_WEB is used for this, if PATH_WEB not present (or not running CGI), WIN.INI [TRIO] web=... is used, it is NON-CGI reports may build websites


x: length of webpath
See also:CGI_PAR
Example:
   #11="d:/web/myfile.ssv"
   cgi_webname(#12,#11,1)      /* #11 becomes /myfile.ssv
   cgi_webname(#12,#11,0)      /* #11 becomes d:/web/myfile.ssv again
   cgi_webname(#12,#11,2)      /* #11 becomes myfile.ssv
[bookmark: _Toc118110869]9.3. EXREP - External report file handling fot HTML generation
Number exrep(Text par1, Text par2, Text par3)





Description: EXREP takes [sections] in an input file and produces an output file, which may be returned as a result of an CGI-query.
The input file must be created by some plain text editor, you may name the file individually or place these together with the report source, for a report no.47, the source is DM1047.SRC, the EXREP input filename defaults to DM1047.HTM
The following commands may be given in par1/par2 for EXREP:
exrep("OPEN","filename")   Open input file, default DMnnnn.htm
exrep("OUTPUT","filename") Open output file
exrep("FLUSH")             Flush input file to STDOUT (return from CGI)
exrep("CLOSE")             Close input and output file
exrep("PRINT","label")     Print the contents of [label]
In the input file fields may be referenced as:
#17                  This field
#17&'(1,2)           Leading zeroes, zero suppress, from-to
#17(3)               Occurence
#17input             Pass field thru section [input(#17_)]
WW#3                 Workfield, (may be given as #107 also)
The input file may contain the commands:
[label]               Label for PRINT, ends any previus label
[LET expression]      Invoke calculations on the given expression
[IF expression]       Calculate and skip next lines if false (0)
[ELSE]                else
[ENDIF]               end if
The Par3 should normally be omitted, EXREP has the possibility to work with 10 different input/output files concurrently. EXREP("print","head","0-3,5") will read input files 0,1,2,3,5 and write to the output files "0,1,2,3,5".
Returnvalue:0
See also:CGI_PAR, CGI_WEBNAME
Example:
The report 47 calculations may be:
   first                          /+ By start of the report
          exrep("print","head")   /+ Print a heading
   after                          /+ For each record selected in the file
          exrep("print","line")   /+ Print a line
   last                           /+ When report is finished
          exrep("print","foot")   /+ Print the footer
          exrep("flush")          /+ And return the CGI-Output
.
And the input file DM1047 may look like:
   [head] <html><head><TITLE> *** WW#1 *** </TITLE></head><body>
          <TABLE>
             <TR> <TH>No</TH> <TH>Name</TH> </TR>
   [line]
             <TR> <TD>#1</TD> <TD>#2  </TD> </TR>
   [foot]
          </TABLE></body></html>
[bookmark: _Toc118110870]9.4. ssv_repla - Replacements in textstring
number ssv_repla(text par1, text par2, number par3, Bitflag par4, number par5, number par6)














Par6: 0 or max number of replacements to be done
Description: All strings from par2 found in par1 are replaced.
Returnvalue: Number of replacements done.
Example:
   #11="/sys/eng/aaa"
   ssv_repla(#11,"eng;ger;sys;syseng")    /* #11 becomes syseng/ger/aaa
[bookmark: _Toc118110871]9.5. ssv_use - Get user permissions
text ssv_use(number par1,number par2)




Par2: Program or Subsystem number
Description: This function is used to check, if user has permission for a program.


1=Ok, goon
See also: USERINFO
Example:
   #11=ssv_use(210,6)  /* Check if report 6 is allowed
[bookmark: _Toc118110872]9.6. SUBSYS- Change current subsystem (RAP)
number SUBSYS(Text par1)
Parameters: par1 : Subsystem number as "0001"
Description: Used for selector (system) reports before fileopen, as the filenames are dependent on the selected subsystem number.
Returnvalue: 0
See also:OPEN
Example: SUBSYS("0001")          /+ Shift to subsystem 1 OPEN(PR)                /+ And open report overview file
[bookmark: _Toc118110873]9.7. CHAIN- Execute URL in a new window (IQ)
The CHAIN command is extended with the following syntax:
CHAIN("url:http://www.swtools/com/index.htm","_blank")
which will start a new browser windows with the content given by the URL. This means, that if the program name start with "url:" and the session is a NET-IQ session you will have this functionality.
[bookmark: _Toc118110874]Figure list
1. NET-TRIO environment	3
2. Product selection	17
3. Installation path	18
4. Program group	19
5. Summary of installation	20
6. Super user password	20
7. Minimal program group content	21
8. Sample NET-TRIO license	22
9. User linked to existing TRIO installation	26
10. Standard preference	27
11. PWS - Adding NETTRIO virtual directory	37
12. PWS - Adding PUB virtual directory	38
13. PWS - Adding TMP virtual directory	39
14. PWS - Resulting list of virtual directories	40
15. IIS - Adding NETTRIO virtual directory	41
16. IIS - Virtual directory wizard step 1	42
17. IIS - Virtual directory wizard step 2	42
18. IIS - Virtual directory wizard step 3	43
19. IIS - Resulting list of the Default Web Site	44
20. IIS - Standard startup page in browser	46
21. NET-RG Subsystem Selector	49
22. NET-RG Report Selector	50
23. NET-RG Report Start	51
24. Direct start of a report	55
25. Setting up a windows printer	59
26. NET-PS Plugin Service icon in the taskbar area	61
27. NET-PS Plugin Service window	61
28. NET-IQ Subsystem Selector	66
29. NET-IQ Program Selector	67
30. NET-IQ Program 5 started	68
31. Direct start of a query	71
32. The sample NET-IQ HTML page	72

[bookmark: _Toc118110875]Index


NET-TRIO
	



2
22/11/01 /  2022-09-01 008.384
C
CGI	5;14;59;89;90;91
D
DATAMASTER	4;10;61;76;86
Directory	41
DMREPORT	50
DMSYSTEM	49;66
Download	16;63
E
Error	62
F
Firewall	86
G
Group	59
H
HTML	4;5;6;7;24;30;32;46;47;49;50;51;52;53;55;56;58;59;60;66;67;68;69;70;71;72;77;78;81;88;91;97
I
IIS	41;42;43;44;46;84;97
INPUT	53;54
IP	28;62;69;87
IQREPORT	67
J
JAVA	4
JAVASCRIPT	30;32;77;79;80
L
License	22
Logo	78
M
Menu	75
N
NETTRIO	17;25;37;41;97
O
OBJECT	69;70;72
P
PDF	5;6;58;59
plugin	9;47;60;61;63;64;69;70;75;87
portnumber	29;69
preference	27;97
Printer	6;52;57;59
pub	30;32;35;37;43;80;90
public	14;30;32;35;78;79;81
PWS	37;38;39;40;43;97
R
RAPGEN	4;5
Report	47;48;49;50;51;52;53;55;65;69;97
Router	87
S
SCRIPT	30
Selector	49;50;66;67;97
Service	9;29;46;61;62;69;86;97
Subsystem	48;49;52;65;66;69;94;95;97
Super	20;97
SWNET	63;80
T
tmp	14;33;36;37;43;80;90
TrioStuck	71
TrioSystem	52;53;71
U
UNIX	14
URL	27;28;30;31;32;33;70;96
V
Virtual	30;31;32;33;41;42;43;97
W
Webserver	30;37


image4.jpeg
Back

Please enter installation path

Drive [CY] Free MB [965]
Drive [D] Free MB [1043]
Drive [E4] Free MB 1]

Cancel





image5.jpeg
Back

Please enterthe name of your prograrm group

[Accessories
|Accessaries
(Administative Tools
Microsoft Office Tools
Startup

Startup

SWTOOLS

Next Cancel





image6.jpeg
The following has been selected for installation

[§W-Tools - 008017

[Engish

32-bit

Iinstallation peth [CANETTRIO]

Program Group [S\W-Tools NET-TRIO]
-NET-TRIO

LOG file [CANETTRIO\swOO801 7.6]

Back Install Cancel |





image7.jpeg
NET-TRIO Password - super

Bl

Superuserpassword [
Confimpassword  [e]

oK Cancel |





image8.jpeg
0ols NET-TRIO

| He et vew Favortes oo tep [+ ]

[ oo - -

Qsearch oroders risory | B3 0 X |

e [ sw-1ooe veT-r00

HE

i

=
SW-Tools NET-TRIO

SW-Tools License

4

Shorta

NeTPSPugn  Meud  Repat
Locatios HNETTRIO Servce. | NEVRIO  Generstor
Wodfied 15:06-2001 09,59
et 1,268
Attributes: (normal)
Locaton: CANETTRIO Lzske Gy Compuer





image9.jpeg
SW-Tools License - Main information

3
Licens o 12345678 I Maintenance Version 008317
Distibutor na frae | Date 010619
Customer name  [NET-TRIO

Yourreference [

Remark [PEMONSTRATION COPY ONLY -NOT PAID

Product Usage Date  Unil  Acivationkey  Users
[o10s | [TRIO32Bit [ [Fan [o10817 011231 [nnnnan [2
[o10s [ODBC 32 Bt [R” [Readanty [oros17 [o11251 [eEEEER [2
[or1 [DSER Admininistetion | [2 | [Ful [o10817 Jor1231 fececee [2

[or14 " [NET-TRIO N [Net [o10817 011231 [ooDDDD [0

I o o o 5

I

|} [ [
1§ [ [
& I [
[T I [
& I [ [
| Checksurm [530000 R

I
|
|
|
I
o

| concel |





image10.jpeg
Userd o
Passward [
O eer—
Remark [
Remak [

New OK Cancel





image11.jpeg
NET-TRIO Preferences

Bl

Servername
Senvice portnumber oo
Virual main directory fretior
Vituol executablediesory [
Vitual publicfiediectory oy
Vitualtemporery fle directory frmpr
Peslecueblediedory  [CWETTRIOL |
Reclpublicfiediectary  [CWETTRIOW |
Realtemporaryfle drectary [CWETTRIOw |

OK_|_Cancel |





image12.jpeg
[[C1x]

& Personal Web Manager

Propeties View Help

.

Main

&

Publsh

Advanced

Advanced Options

Vitual Diectaries

= & Wore
bl e
3 /_vtibin
I (3 /_vi_cnt

|
Browse.

Directoy: [o-etiio

Al rettio

=

¥ Scipts ‘

G

¥ fead W Eiais

I~ Allow Direstary Browsing
I~ Save Web Site Activiy Log





image13.jpeg
& Personal Web Manager
Propeties View Help

[[C1x]

.

&

Publsh

Web Site

Advanced

Advi

Vitual Diectaries

anced Options

@/
&/

_pvt S O .

it

L3 /esitin Edit Properies
8 /ISADMIN -

3 /msade
Ca etia

¥ Enat

Defaut ©

T AlowD
T~ Savelw

8 /ISHELP B
(3 MSSAMPLES Bemove

[Add Directory
Diecto: [+ ettt Browse

Aiiss: pub

Access
{ P Bead P Egecuid ¥ seipts

=





image14.jpeg
Advanced

Diectory: o \netiiotimp

Adv

Alias: .
Vitua Di
| [hocess
) { W Bead I Esecute ¥ seipts ‘
| o]
b v
3 foub
3 SCRIPTS =l

IV Enable Defauk Document

Default Document(s) [Defaulthim Defaul asp

I~ Allow Direstary Browsing
I~ Save Web Site Activiy Log





image15.jpeg
sonal Web Manager
Propeties View Help

@] Advanced Options

Vit Diectes
o
Ca v

§7 (a8 Jegibin Edi Pogeris
(Ca /1SADMIN
Ca /ISHELP
Pubish & eiuioies Remove

Ca moade

T I b=

@. ? = (8 et
3 foub
WebSite _Ca tme
% IV Enable Default Document
Tour Defaut Doctmeri(s; [Defauk i Defaul asp

I~ Allow Direstary Browsing
Advanced | I Saveweb Site Activiy Log





image16.jpeg
[zl
[¥% Internet Information Services

-

action view

Tres |

IR nterne Information Servces
= 3 * powernote
= €3 Defaut P17 st
= /8 T
o (g S Elore
=@ usa Open
o 155 prowse
o 8 wsn
o 8 s
B wen IR
o g i Pa
o (1 maa g v
o
= Q8 i,
w01 vew »
50 R
% 0 | Bttt
-4 Default = propertes
o

(Create new virtual drectary.

| &

[=[Ofx]

Bl 28

Name Teah =
C@scrits ciinctpublscrints
& nsadmin CHWINNT|System32\inetsrviisadmin
& n5samples cilinetpubliissamples
M5ADC ciprogram fesicommn Filslsystemimsadc
nstely ciminntihelalishelp
ebpub Cinetpublnebpub
(@ vt bin :{program Fils!Commen Fies|Microsoft Shareclieb Se.
[inages
[ _private
[ vti_ent
(3 i toa

Server Extensions Web.

Server Extensions Adnintrator

[ helo o
[ istart.asp
[ ocaitart asp
[] mmc.f

9] pagerror gt
|

o

Manages 15, the web server for Internet and intranet web sies.

Sseart | @ 4

3l Administrative Tools

5ty Conputer

[ tnternet mformation ..





image17.jpeg
Virtual Directory Creation Wizard

Virtual Directory Alias
Yo must give the vitual drectoy a short name, o ais,for quick rference.

Type the slas you want 1o use to gain access o this Web vitua drectoy. Use the
same naming conventions that you wouid for naming a diector.

Alis:
et

ek o





image18.jpeg
Virtual Directory Creation Wizard

Web Site Content Directory
‘Where i the contert you want to publih on the Wb sie?

Enter the path to the directorythat contains the content

Directory:
[enettio

ek o





image19.jpeg
virtual

rectory Creation Wizard

Access Permissions
‘What access pemissions do you want 1o set fortis vitual diectory?

Alaw the fallowing

¥ Read

¥ Run seipts (such as ASP)

IV Execute (such as 1S4P1 appiecations or CGl)
¥ wite

T~ Bigwse

Click Next to complete the wizard.

ek o





image20.jpeg
| acion vew || & 5 [E[m[ X ERB(2[[B]) 5 0
Tree | ame Tpath &
) Internet Information Services (Ddemo
& 8 * powerote (=
3 Detau TP st ysena
528 efauk web Sk (Sme L
serpts
lshdrin 05,009
Hsssmples 31 10.en9
wsabC 3011.en9
nske s
Vo B
[3195.en9
} i 3] basis.sov

e 3] oot eng
Q ek (3] codoz.eng
2 tidog 8] codnos.eng
O ipvt (9] codoos.eng
3 vt serpt (9] codoto.eng
@ i (9] codot 1.eng
2% Default SHTP Virtual Server | (9] codd12.eng

codi3.eng
<





image21.jpeg
Ghack + 2 - @ [ @[ Qearch

Address [T http:/1127.0.0.1 nettriojswnteng Ftm =] @oo ||unks

User

Welcome
to
SW-Taols NET-TRIO.

user

Pasvord [

View the dema teports by

clicking
here

You may start aseport directly

by clicking
here

View the dema queries by

clicking
here

You may start a query ditectly

oy clicking
hete

‘We thank
You

for choosing
SW-Tools products

You may visit our Web site for more information on SW-Tools products

&loome

[ [ mntemet.




image22.jpeg
SW-Taols TRIO Demansiration. Date: 130601 Page 1

DName Reporis Description
L 5





image23.jpeg
Report
()
fonoz
w03
fonoa
foods

SW-Taols TRIO Demonsiration

Demospstem

Date

130601

Description

Page

1





image24.jpeg
Powered by@ 1 - Article report
W-Tocls

TotageDus [A00T Pier E—
P taer [iavicere =]
b [

Stop At: [ ReverseSodOuer I

START

Click to open Startl.og





image25.jpeg
/2 SW-Tools NET-TRIO

Ele Edt View Favortes Toos el

ok - - O [ @ @earch Grevonss Grisoy | A & 3 - B

ddress [&] httpif/127.0.0. netiriojswrkeng.htm ~] Qoo ||unks >

rosoft Internet Explorer

fo0ls NET-TRIO

Welcome
to
SW-Taols NET-TRIO.

Ueer  [user

Password larticle [Description Selling price | Costprice|  Daie [Suppl | Alt | Group [ Balance

'NET-RG: Reports 0101 [CHOCOLATE 200 150/ 000195 11 (20 100

View the demo reports by 0102 [LARGE MACHINE 2000000 10000,00 0L0193 /10 [ 0
clicking ot [BUS ‘toooon,00 [ 00000 [ 151293 (123100

here
You may stet s seport discty | || HEOI MONEY 100000 50000 ] 311294205 102

by clicking ibds MACHINE 0000|1000 [o1oessfion | o
Vi) @0 [CREDITCARD 0 1000[oro1esfas 102

@0 [D-CARD 2500[7 10,00 300694205 _ 102

View the dema queries by
clicking
here
You may start a query ditectly
oy clicking
hete

SW-Taols TRIO Demonstration _ [Date: [1306.01 | * Adicle report * s of. [120601 [Page [1

100
i
10

1m0

&] Done ® Internet




image26.jpeg
No Name Group :‘ Insert

[ [Text Allin-One S

3 [FTE =

3 lGIE g

a [GIF Landscape e
> [Brother 2400C &

Server spool
- Test
Measurement o B Advanced
Page width o158
Page height 723
Standlardline height o00
Margins Options
Leftmargin o0 I™ Sereen printer
Right margin 0.00 I~ Fitto page wicth
Top margin o0 I™ Fitto page height
Battom margin o0 I™ Clase reportwhen finnished
I e | 25 et
oK Cancel





image27.jpeg
——
S{EO2 ws




image28.jpeg
[w-Tools Plugin Service - 20000

Hide | Stop Clear Info





image29.jpeg
SW-Taols TRIO Demansiration. Date: 130601 Page 1

Programs Description
0





image30.jpeg
SW-Taols TRIO Demonsiration Demogpstem Date: 130601  [Page |1

Program
()
fonoz
w03
fonoa
oo

Deseription





image31.jpeg
5 ot the pl ¢ and dows
and piuging” "enabled” or "prompt”. When asked select Run
uplete rofi page.

aup n

el o, g





image32.jpeg
MEIE

| ok~ o - © B @] @seuch

ravortes @risory | B & [ - B

dess [€1 g iz7.0.0.tnetviofswrteng i e

¥-Tools NET-TRIO

Welcome
to
SW-Taols NET-TRIO.

‘This page includes a SW-Tools NET phugin. If you haverit got the plugin please click below and

downlaad it. PLEASE NOTE: Your browser must have "Download ActiveX controls and phugins"
"enabled" or "prompt”. When asked select Run this progrem from its current locatior!. When the
downlaad and installation is complete refresh your page.

7 004 Curr;

Currency no
Curencycode 1

[oet next record (oD [ECHERMACHER LTD; Curtency name  DEM

NET-RG: Reports

Viewthe demo reparts by
clicking
here
You may stact azeport diecty
by cicking
hete
Viewthe demo quesies by
clicking
here
You may stact a qery diecly
by dicking

hete

Fakiress BOULEVARD ROYAL 63 Exchangerate 3805900
Town LUXEMBOURG

Currency code 1

Belance 200000

Supplierna

Al Deserition Sellngprice Costprice Dateofla Suppl  Grou_Stockba
1001 MONEY 100000 50000 311234205 10
2001 CREDITCARD 2000 1000 010185205 s 1

2002 D-CARD 2500 1000 300534205 ENE

of

| 4|88 o

|
[ [ mntemet.




image33.jpeg
My Query Page

Ele Edt View Favortes Toos Help

ok - = - O [ @ @serch Gravonss Grisoy | A & 3 - B

s 1 w127 001 are =] ow

osoft Internet Explorer

Welcome. ¥ou are logged in as USER! and this page contains query number § from subsystem 1

Supplierna

123
Neme BRALN GHEH
Address PLATZ DANN 12
Town LUXEMBOURG
Currency code 1

Belance
Ariel Descrition Selingprice Costprice  DateSuppller  Group  Stock balance
oto_BUs 10000000 6000000, 151293123 2 1

Qs DU 2T 4]y 9 BRBX ?
The query only uses a desidop size of 00%300 pixels and the toolbaris placed on the bottom,

& bone © tnternet





image1.jpeg
SWr

SOFTWARE TOOLS

Beutscg’és Enwéngerg'an!EUCH

Copyright © (1990-2022) SW-Tools ApS

Duevej 23

DK-2680 Solrgd Strand

Denmark

Phone: +45) 33 33 05 56
Mail: swtools@swtools.com

www: www.swtools.com




image2.jpeg




image3.jpeg
Back

Please select one or more products

Program Group
NET-TRIO.

Next Cancel





